
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 

Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee 

 
 

Date: Wednesday, 29th June, 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: 
Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Lee Waters 

 
Councillors:  
Chris Baron Jim Blagden 
Christian Chapman David Hennigan 
Warren Nuttall Helen-Ann Smith 

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee to be held at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose 
of transacting the business set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 23 March 2022.  
 
 

5 - 10 

4.   Standards and Personnel Committee Work Plan 2022/23.  
 
 

11 - 16 

5.   Politically Restricted Posts.  
 
 

17 - 24 

6.   Committee on Standards in Public Life - Update.  
 
 

25 - 50 

7.   Member Development and Training.  
 
 

51 - 58 

8.   Quarterly Complaints and Gifts and Hospitality Monitoring.  
 
 

59 - 68 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 23rd March, 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Lee Waters in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Blagden, Warren Nuttall, 
John Smallridge (as substitute for Christian 
Chapman) and Helen-Ann Smith. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Chris Baron, Christian Chapman and 
David Hennigan. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Mike Joy and 
Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Daniel Williamson (as Annesley and 
Felley Parish representative). 

 
 
 

SP.11 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

SP.12 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 December 2021, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
 

SP.13 Annual Ethical Governance Update 
 

 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) presented an 
overview of the work of the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee 
during 2021/2022. 
 
Members acknowledged that progress with the Workplan had been good and 
many of the items had been finalised or rolled forward to the next municipal 
year as required.   
 
Work in relation to the Report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
was progressing well and many of the recommendations had already been 
implemented, in particular the review of the Code of Conduct Complaints 
Process and online registering of Gifts and Hospitality.  A full report outlining 
progress in relation to all the best practice recommendations would be 
submitted to the June 2022 meeting.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
Committee Members were advised that since publication of the agenda, the 
Government’s response to the Report on Standards in Public Life had been 
received but following a quick review, it had proved disappointing that not 
much had been acknowledged and/or taken forward.  However, further 
consideration of the content of Register of Interest Forms was to be 
undertaken to assess whether the requirement for declaration and publication 
of property/home addresses would be required going forward.  The report to 
Committee in June would provide the response in full for Members to consider. 
 
The Member Training Strategy had been approved in December 2021 and 
additional work was now to be carried out with regard to Politically Restricted 
posts due to further staffing changes/revisions to the list and the need to 
further consult with the Trade Unions and CLT prior to its approval. 
 
The Review of the Nottinghamshire Authorities Protocol with Nottinghamshire 
Police would now also be undertaken in the 2022/23 municipal year and rolled 
forward onto the new workplan accordingly. 
 
With regard to the Use of Resources Policy the Scrutiny Research Officer 
reminded Members that they had already expressed their agreement to much 
of the document in principle but had asked for clarity in relation to the use of 
Ashfield District Council’s corporate protective workwear and clothing.  
Concerns had been raised that the requirement for the return of items after 
use was often impracticable and unhygienic (i.e. protective footwear) and that 
Members often attended multiple events on a weekly basis and preferred to 
keep such items in their possession. 
 
Having spoken to the Service Manager for Risk and Emergency Planning 
regarding the wording in the draft Provision of Corporate Clothing and 
Personal Protective Equipment Policy (that had been used in the draft Use of 
Resources Policy), it had been agreed that the section was not meant to be 
restrictive and could be flexibly interpreted as required.  The Service Manager 
was also happy for the wording in both policies to be amended slightly if 
required.  
 
Members were happy with this development but asked that the words ‘flexible’ 
and ‘term of office’ be included in the section to reflect the longer-term use of 
corporate clothing as necessary. 
 
The Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services then gave the 
quarterly update in relation to Member Complaints and advised that during 
2021, 6 complaints had been dealt with and in 2022 to date, 3 new Member 
complaints had been received and facilitated.  With regard to the longer-term 
complaints, some of the work had been progressed but reaching resolutions 
was intermittent due to officer’s time being taken up with other 
commitments/priorities within their service areas. 
 
Two of the historical complaints were particularly complex and were of concern 
as some staff members involved with the initial investigations had left the 
Authority.  However, it was now a priority to resolve all the remaining historical 
complaints to achieve resolutions for all parties concerned. 
 

Page 6



 

 
RESOLVED that 
a) progress made in relation to the agreed 2021/22 Workplan and the items 

proposed for the 2022/23 Workplan, be received and endorsed; 
 
b) the number of Member complaints received during 2021/22 to date, as 

summarised in the report, including the current outstanding complaints as 
set out in the report, be duly noted;  

 
c) it be also noted that there were no declarations of Member gifts and 

hospitality to report for the preceding quarter; 
 
d) Council be recommended to approve the Use of Resources Policy as 

appended to the report, subject to the section relating to the use of 
Corporate Clothing and Personal Protective Equipment being amended 
slightly to ensure its interpretation remains flexible to facilitate longer-term 
use of equipment including reference to a Member’s 4-year term of office 
as required. 

 
 

SP.14 Annual Constitution Review 
 

 The Scrutiny Research Officer presented the report which detailed the 
proposed annual changes to the Constitution for the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 
Key officers had submitted their suggested updates for the document which 
usually came about due to changes in legislation and the introduction of new 
policies. The table contained in the report highlighted the main changes for 
2022/23 including any textual amendments and updates to officer titles as 
required. 
 
Members were asked to note that the proposed changes were fairly minimal 
for the 2022/23 municipal year and that all references to Council and 
committee meetings being held virtually had been removed due to cessation of 
the temporary Covid legislation on 7 May 2021. 
 
However, in relation to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Members were 
asked to consider the officer suggestion to: 
 
1. remove the ‘Scrutiny Workplan’ as a standing item on the agenda and to 

agree its submission on an ad hoc basis as required  
 
2. to request Portfolio Holders to attend Committee and report back on 

implementation and/or progress of review recommendations, three months 
after completion of a scrutiny review within their areas of responsibility. 

 
Also, as part of the Annual Constitution Review process, Members were 
contacted and given the opportunity to put forward proposals for changes to be 
made to the Constitution and the following suggestions were received: 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
1. There should be an opportunity for Members of the Council to question 

Portfolio Holders following the 30-minute allotted time for Portfolio Holder 
updates. 

 
2. The amount of time for debate on a petition that meets the signature 

threshold for discussion at Council should be lengthened. 
 

3. Questions submitted by Members to the Council should be moved up the 
agenda to be asked after questions from members of the public. 

 
A discussion ensued and Members considered all the suggested amendments 
as submitted in accordance with the annual Constitution review process. 
 
RESOLVED 
a) that the proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution for 2022/23 as 

outlined in the report, be endorsed and submitted to Council for approval 
with the following additions: 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

 to remove the ‘Scrutiny Workplan’ as a standing item on the agenda 
and to agree its submission on an ad hoc basis as required;  

 

 to request Portfolio Holders to attend Committee and report back on 
implementation and/or progress of review recommendations, three 
months after completion of a scrutiny review within their areas of 
responsibility; 

 
Petition Scheme 

 a Petition Organiser be allowed 10 minutes to present their petition to 
Council (the current time limit is 5 minutes); 

 

 the amount of time for debate on a petition that meets the signature 
threshold for discussion at Council (1,500 signatures), be raised from 
15 minutes to 30 minutes should there be in excess of 5,000 signatures; 

 

 during the amount of time allocated for debate on a petition (15 or 30 
minutes), Members be restricted to speaking for a limit of 3 minutes 
only; 
 

b) it be noted that having considered the following suggestions, they be duly 
declined for inclusion in the 2022/23 Constitution update: 

 

 there should be an opportunity for Members of the Council to question 
Portfolio Holders following the 30-minute allotted time for Portfolio 
Holder updates. 

 

 questions submitted by Members to the Council should be moved up 
the agenda to be asked after questions from members of the public. 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

SP.15 Whistleblowing Annual Update 
 

 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) presented the 
report and advised that during operation of the policy during 2021 and 2022 to 
date, there had been no reported incidents of whistleblowing drawn to the 
Monitoring Officer’s attention. With regard to the Whistleblowing Policy 
document, Members were asked to note the minor updates for the forthcoming 
year. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the minor changes to the Whistleblowing Policy in accordance with the 

draft attached to the report at Appendix 1, be approved; 
 
b) operation of the Whistleblowing Policy during 2021 and 2022 to date, be 

received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.13 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: 
STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
29 JUNE 2022 

Heading: 

STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 
WORKPLAN 2022-2023 

Executive Lead Member: 
NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  
NOT APPLICABLE 

Key Decision: 
NO 

Subject to Call-In: 
NO 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
This report asks Members of the Committee to consider and approve the attached Work Plan for the 
Committee for the next municipal year. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
The Committee is requested to consider and approve the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee Work Plan for 2022-2023. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
To reflect good practice. 

Alternative Options Considered 

 
The Committee may consider adding or deleting work items and may consider if the proposed 
timeframe for completion of tasks needs amending. 
 

Detailed Information 

 
The draft work plan for the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee for the municipal year 
2022-2023 is attached at Appendix 1 to the report.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



The Committee is asked to consider the draft plan for approval. The Work Plan includes suggested 
items put forward in the Annual Ethical Governance Update report which was presented to 
Committee in March 2022. 

Implications 

Corporate Plan: 

To ensure we deliver high-quality public services we have adopted a set of corporate values which 
underpin the successful delivery of our priorities. How we work is as important as what we do. The 
Council’s values are:  

 People Focussed;  

 Honest; 

 Proud;  

 Ambitious.  
 
It is important that the Council has the most effective infrastructure and support to enable:  

 The delivery of the Corporate Plan  

 Financial sustainability to continue to deliver key services 

 A productive wo
[...]
n high 
standards of ethical conduct.  
 
The Council has recognised the 
following Corporate Risk: ADC) 
CR003 Ethical Governance – 
failure/delay to implement 
changes to the Members' Code of 
Conduct and recommendations 
of the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life (CSPL) and Peer 
Challenge) 

 
 
 
 
 
The reporting and work of the Committee 
demonstrates the Council’s commitment to maintaining 
high levels of ethical behaviour and incorporates work 
plan items to address the identified risk. 

Page 13

mailto:ruth.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Appendix 1 

Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee 

Work Plan – 2022/2023 

Proposed Work Item Timeframe 
 

1. Quarterly Complaint Update 
 
A report to committee to keep it updated 
in respect of new and ongoing 
complaints made relating to the conduct 
of Members. 

 
 

June 2022 
October 2022 

December 2022 
March 2023 

2. Report of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life 

 
To consider the Report of the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life and 
implementation of Best Practice 
Recommendations 
 

Ongoing throughout 2022/23 as 
required by Committee 

3. Members’ Training Programme  
 

To revise the Members’ Training 
Programme 
 

June 2022 
December 2022 

4. Politically Restricted Posts – 
Update 

 
To seek approval to update the list of 
politically restricted posts  

 

June 2022 
 

5. Review of Members’ Social Media 
Policy  

 
To review the Members’ Social Media 
Policy  
 
 

October 2022 
 

6. Members’ Induction Programme 
 
To develop Members’ Induction 
Programme for Post District Elections 

 

October 2022 
March 2023 

7. Review of Members’ DBS Policy 
 

December 2022 

Page 15



 

 

To review the Members’ DBS Policy in 
advance of the District Elections 
 

8. Review of the Nottinghamshire 
Authorities Protocol with 
Nottinghamshire Police 

 
To review the Nottinghamshire 
Authorities Protocol with 
Nottinghamshire Police regarding the 
reporting of potential breaches of the 
Code of Conduct relating to Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests 
 

December 2022 

9. Whistleblowing Policy 
 
Annual report to consider amendments 
(if required) to the policy and to monitor 
the application of the policy 
 

March 2023 

10. Annual Review 
 
Report to consider the work of the 
Committee over the year compared to 
the Work Plan 
 
To consider an overview of the ethical 
governance of the Council 

 

March 2023 

11. Constitution Review 
 
Consideration of proposed amendments 
to the Constitution for recommendation 
to Council 

 

March 2023 

 

 

Page 16



 

Report To: 

STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 
29 JUNE 2022 

Heading: 
POLITICALLY RESTRICTED POSTS 

Executive Lead 
Member: 

NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  
NOT APPLICABLE 

Key Decision: 
NO 

Subject to Call-In: 
NO 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
To provide the Committee with an overview of politically restricted posts as required by legislation 
set out in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (LGHA 1989) with further details in the 
Local Government (Political Restrictions) Regulations 1990 and amended in the Local Democracy, 
Economic Development and Construction Act 2009. The report seeks to update Committee 
regarding consultation with the Trade Unions and Corporate Leadership Team regarding a revised 
list and to seek approval to adopt that update list. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Note the outcome of the consultation with Trade Unions and Corporate Leadership 
Team regarding the revised list of politically restricted posts; and 

2. To adopt the updated list of politically restricted posts as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report.  

 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
To comply with the requirements of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (LGHA 1989) with 
further details in the Local Government (Political Restrictions) Regulations 1990 and amended in 
the Local Democracy, Economic De
[...]
one 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

None 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

Failing to update the list could 
result in posts remaining on the 
list which are no longer required 
to be restricted and/or posts 
which should be restricted failing 

Accepting the recommendation to approve the updated 
list of Politically Restricted Posts mitigates against this 
risk.  

Page 21



 
 
 
 

 
 

Human Resources: [KB 16/06/2022] 

 
The review of politically restricted posts has been undertaken in conjunction with Human 
Resources. 

Environmental/Sustainability 

 
There are no Environmental/Sustainability implications in the report. 

Equalities: 

 
The review of politically restricted posts has been carried out in accordance with legislation and 
consideration of the Council’s commitment to equality and diversity implications. 

Other Implications: 

 
Trades Unions and Corporate Leadership Team have been consulted on the list of politically 
restricted posts and their comments are incorporated in the body of the report.  
 

Background Papers 

None. 
 

Report Author and Contact Officer 

 
Ruth Dennis 
DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 
(Monitoring Officer) 
ruth.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457009 

 
 

to be included. This would be in 
breach of legislation. 
 

Page 22

mailto:ruth.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk


 

 

APPENDIX 1  
 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LIST OF POLITICALLY RESTRICTED POSTS 
 

 
1. Specified Posts: 
 

Specified posts are automatically subject to restrictions on public political activity and have 
no right of appeal. 
 
The legislation specifies the following roles: 
 

o Head of the Paid Service 
o Statutory Chief Officers  
o Non-Statutory Chief Officers 
o Deputy Chief Officers – officers reporting directly to a Chief Officer (excluding 

secretarial/administrative support) 
o Monitoring Officer 
o Officers exercising delegated powers 
o
[...]
 and Economic Growth Team Manager 
o Community Safety Manager 
o Principal Lawyer 
o Development Team Manager 
o Licensing Manager 
o Democratic Services Officer 
o Scrutiny Research Officer 
o Senior Lawyer 
o Lawyer 
o Communications Manager 
o Communications Officer 
o Communications Assistant 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

Report To: 
STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
29 JUNE 2022 

Heading: 
COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE - UPDATE 

Executive Lead Member: 
NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  
NOT APPLICABLE 

Key Decision: 
NO 

Subject to Call-In: 
NO 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
The purpose of this report is to: 
 

a) update the Committee in respect of the Government’s response to the recommendations of 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) in its report relating to Local Government 
Ethical Standards; and  

b) consider whether the Committee wishes to consider undertaking further work in respect of 
the implementation of the Best Practice Recommendations of the CSPL. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
To note the: 
 

a) Government’s response to the recommendations of the Committee on Standards 
in Public Life (CSPL) in its report relating to Local Government Ethical Standards; 

b) Work undertaken by the Committee regarding implementing the Best Practice 
Recommendations of the CSPL and consider if it wishes to consider undertaking 
further work in relation to implementation. 

 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
To ensure the Committee charged with ensuring high standards of conduct is aware of the most up 
to date position regarding the Committee on Standards in Public Life best practice 
recommendations and the Government’s response to the recommendation made to it.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Alternative Options Considered 

 
None, the Committee is asked to note the updates and to consider further work by the Committee in 
relation to the Best Practice Recommendations. 
 

Detailed Information 

 
Committee On Standards in Public Life – Report On Local Government Ethical Standards 
 
The Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) advises the Prime Minister on ethical standards 
across the whole of public life in England. It is an independent advisory non-departmental public 
body.  
 
During 2018, the CSPL undertook a review of local government ethical standards. “The review was 
not prompted by any specific allegations of misconduct, but rather to assure ourselves that the 
current framework, particularly since the Localism Act 2011, is conducive to promoting and 
maintaining the standards expected by the public.”  
 
The CSPL’s Terms of Reference were as follows: 
 

1. To examine structures, processes and practices of local government in England for: 
a) maintaining codes of conduct for councillors 
b) investigating alleged breaches fairly and with due process 
c) enforcing codes and imposing sanctions for misconduct 
d) declaring interests and managing conflicts of interests 
e) whistleblowing 

2. Assess whether the existing structures, processes and practices are conducive to high 
standards of conduct 

3. Make recommendations for improvement 
4. Note any evidence of intimidation of councillors and make recommendations to prevent and 

address such intimidation 
 
Overview of the Report 
 
The report of the CSPL was launched on 30 January 2019. A copy of the full report was presented 
to this Committee in July 2019 is appended to this report. Members will recall receiving numerous 
reports in relation to the CSPL’s report in the intervening period of time. This report is to bring the 
Committee up to date.  
 
As a brief reminder to the Committee, the CSPL said that high standards of conduct are needed to 
demonstrate that the decisions taken by local authorities are made in the public interest and to 
maintain public confidence.  
 
It found that the vast majority of councillors and officers want to maintain the highest standards of 
conduct but identified some specific areas of 
[...]
G%2FhZtx2hhrkEELayj1S%2FsII9bQmNeEkEhw%3D&reserved=0


 

Report To: 
STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
29 JUNE 2022 

Heading: 
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING 

Executive Lead Member: 
NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  
NOT APPLICABLE 

Key Decision: 
NO 

Subject to Call-In: 
NO 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
The refreshed Member Development Strategy was approved at a meeting of the standards and 
Personnel Committee on the 8 December 2021 and subsequently recommended and approved by 
Cabinet. 
 
This report sets out the mandatory training Members are required to undertake and further details 
on development training which may be useful for Members in the coming 12 months and following 
the next District Elections in May 2023. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to; 
 

 Review and Consider the Mandatory training as detailed in table 1.1 within this report 

 Consider appropriate development training for both current and future Members 
 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
Member training and development is an integral part of ensuring that the strategic aims and 
objectives of the Council are met in carrying out their duties of making local decisions and delivering 
better outcomes for the district. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



Alternative Options Considered 

 
Alternative Member development methods were considered as part of the review of the Member 
Development Strategy throughout 2021. two informal meetings.  
 

Detailed Information 

 
Ashfield District Council recognises that continuous member development is key to Councillors 
carrying out their role both within the district and as community representatives at meetings of the 
Council and its partners. All Councillors have a responsibility to learn new skills in line with the 
ongoing changes in local government. 
 
The overarching aim of the Member Development Strategy is to ensure that there is support for all 
members to enable them to acquire sufficient knowledge and a full range o
[...]
y, Service 

Manager – Scrutiny and Democratic Services 

Page 58



 

Report To: 
STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
29 JUNE 2022 

Heading: 

QUARTERLY COMPLAINTS AND GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY 
MONITORING 

Executive Lead Member: 
NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  
NOT APPLICABLE 

Key Decision: 
NO 

Subject to Call-In: 
NO 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
This report provides an update in respect of Members’ Code of Conduct complaints either 
outstanding as at the 20 June 2022 or received/resolved since the last update to the Committee in 
March 2022. 
 
Information is also provided detailing Members Gifts and Hospitality declarations during 2022. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
The Committee is requested to note the updated position in respect of Members’ Code of 
Conduct complaints as set out in Appendix A and Gifts and Hospitality declarations as set out in 
Appendix B. 
. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
To reflect good practice. To enable Members to monitor the volume and progress of complaints. 

Alternative Options Considered 

(with reasons why not adopted) 
 
No alternative options are considered appropriate. 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



Detailed Information 

 
Complaints 
 
This report provides an Overview of Member complaints as at the 20 June 2022. Appendix A details 
both outstanding complaints and those that have been received throughout the period January – 
June 2022. 
 
Since the last update to the Committee:  
 

 4 new District Councillor complaints have been received since the last update in March 2022. 

 1 new Selston Parish Council complaint has been received since March 2022  

 4 ongoing complaints relating to District Councillors have been concluded since the last 
update to the Committee 

 1 further complaint has been concluded and is awaiting confirmation from the Independent 
Person before the complainant is notified. 

 
Of the 4 new complaints received during this period, all are Member to Member complaints relating 
to Respect
[...]
 

 

P
age 65



 

 

 
 

District 
Councillor 
 
 
 

 2.2 Contrary to 
high standards 
of conduct. 
2.5 
Confidentiality 
 

members – seeking informal 
resolution 

 

P
age 66



 

 

Appendix B 
 
 
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY DECLARATIONS – AS AT 20 JUNE 2022 
 

 
 

REFERENCE 
DATE OF 
GIFT/HOSPITALITY 

NATURE OF GIFT/HOSPITALITY 

 
GAH2022-
01 
 
 

 
April 2022 

 
Invite from Nottingham Trent University for a representative from ADC to attend a “Future 
Towns Challenge” working trip to France as part of NTU’s ongoing work to tackle deprivation 
in Ashfield and Mansfield. 

 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 March 2022.
	4 Standards and Personnel Committee Work Plan 2022/23.
	Enc. 1 for Standards and Personnel Committee Work Plan 2022/23

	5 Politically Restricted Posts.
	Enc. 1 for Politically Restricted Posts

	6 Committee on Standards in Public Life - Update.
	Enc. 1 for Committee on Standards in Public Life - Update

	7 Member Development and Training.
	Enc. 1 for Member Development and Training

	8 Quarterly Complaints and Gifts and Hospitality Monitoring.
	Enc. 1 for Quarterly Complaints and Gifts and Hospitality Monitoring Report
	Enc. 2 for Quarterly Complaints and Gifts and Hospitality Monitoring Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 29th June, 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Lee Waters in the Chair; 

 Councillors Chris Baron, Christian Chapman and 
Warren Nuttall. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Jim Blagden, David Hennigan and 
Helen-Ann Smith. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Mike Joy and 
Shane Wright. 

In Attendance:   

 
 
 

SP.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and/or Non-
Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

SP.2 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 March 2022, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

SP.3 Standards and Personnel Committee Work Plan 2022/23 
 

 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) presented the 
report and took Members through the proposed items for the Committee Work 
Plan for 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee Work Plan for 2022/23, 
as presented, be approved. 
 

SP.4 Politically Restricted Posts 
 

 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) presented the 
item and reminded Members that following an initial report to Committee 
regarding the original list of politically restricted posts including consultation 
with the Trade Unions and Corporate Leadership Team, some queries had 
been raised by the Trade Unions regarding some officer posts included on the 
‘politically sensitive’ list. 
 
Having further amended the revised list of politically restricted posts, the Trade 
Unions were consulted again.  Notification was subsequently given that the 



 

 

Trade Unions were happy with the changes and thanked officers for taking on 
board their proposals. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the outcome of the consultation with Trade Unions and Corporate 

Leadership Team regarding the revised list of politically restricted posts, be 
noted; 

 
b) the updated list of politically restricted posts as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report, be approved and adopted. 
 

SP.5 Committee on Standards in Public Life - Update 
 

 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) presented the 
item and reminded the Committee that they had already received numerous 
reports in relation to the CSPL’s report over the last three years, which had 
culminated in many of the agreed recommendations already being considered, 
approved and implemented as required. 
 
The response from Government to the CSPL’s report had been mixed but one 
positive was their intention to take a further look at the possibility of removing 
the requirement for Members to include their home addresses on their 
Register of Interest declaration forms. 
 
Having taken Members through the recommendations as listed, it was 
acknowledged that some recommendations were still in progress which 
included updating the Council’s Member complaints process and extending the 
accessibility of the Code of Conduct etc. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the Government’s response to the recommendations of the Committee on 

Standards in Public Life (CSPL) in its report relating to Local Government 
Ethical Standards, be noted; 

 
b) the work undertaken by the Committee regarding implementation of the 

Best Practice Recommendations of the CSPL as outlined in the report, be 
also noted. 

 
SP.6 Member Development and Training 

 
 The Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services presented the report 

and outlined the Council’s mandatory training requirements for Members 
including further details on development training which could be useful to 
Members during the next 12 months and post District Elections in May 2023. 
 
Committee were advised that Training Needs Questionnaires in relation to 
Members’ individual requirements would be circulated within the next few 
weeks. Members were also asked to being considering any preferred formats 
for delivery on the Member Induction Training Programme following the District 
Elections next year. 
 
Members debated the issue and made suggestions regarding the 
implementation of buddy systems for new councillors, the capture of training 



 

 

sessions to video to share afterwards and the benefits of a general ‘what 
Councillors do’ session.  The Director of Legal and Governance (and 
Monitoring Officer) suggested that a workshop session might be helpful to 
work through some of the ideas. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the report, be received and noted. 
 

SP.7 Quarterly Complaints and Gifts and Hospitality Monitoring 
 

 The Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services presented the report 
and advised Members that officers were working hard to endeavour to catch 
up on the backlog of Member complaints following the pandemic and recent 
staff changes. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the number of Member complaints received during 2021/22 to date 

including all outstanding complaints, as presented, be duly noted; 
 
b) the one declaration of Member gifts and hospitality reported as of 20 June 

2022, be also noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.15 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


